



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**FILED**

03-29-11  
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison )  
Company (U-338-E) for a Commission Finding )  
that its Procurement-Related and Other )  
Operations for the Record Period January 1 )  
through December 31, 2009 Complied with its )  
Adopted Procurement Plan; for Verification of its )  
Entries in the Energy Resource Recovery )  
Account and Other Regulatory Accounts; and for )  
Recovery of \$29.947 Million Recorded in Four )  
Memorandum Accounts. )

Application No. 10-04-002  
(Filed April 1, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)**

DOUGLAS K. PORTER  
ANGELICA M. MORALES  
CONNOR J. FLANIGAN

Attorneys for  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue  
Post Office Box 800  
Rosemead, California 91770  
Telephone: (626) 302-6684  
Facsimile: (626) 302-3990  
E-mail: [connor.flanigan@sce.com](mailto:connor.flanigan@sce.com)

Dated: **March 29, 2011**

**APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U-338E) IN ITS  
APRIL 2007 ENERGY RESOURCE RECOVERY ACCOUNTY (ERRA) PROCEEDING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Section	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.....	1
II. SCE’S RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED IN DRA’S REPORT .....	4
A. Utility-Retained Generation.....	4
1. SCE Met Its Burden of Proof in This ERRA Review Proceeding.....	4
2. Nuclear Generation .....	6
a) Nuclear Cause Evaluations Cannot and Should Not Be Used to Make Direct Assessments Under the Reasonable Manager Standard.....	7
(1) Cause Evaluations Are a Vital Part of the NRC’s Corrective Action Program for Nuclear Power Plants.....	10
(2) The NRC’s Regulatory Standards Are More Stringent Than the Commission’s Reasonable Manager Standard.....	12
(3) DRA Continues to Improperly Draw a Direct Correlation Between Cause Evaluations and the Reasonable Manager Standard .....	13
(4) Misusing Nuclear Cause Evaluations in the ERRA Review Proceeding Could Be Detrimental to Nuclear Safety Culture .....	14
(5) SCE’s Internal Audit Reports Are Irrelevant to the SONGS Outages Being Reviewed in This Proceeding .....	16
(6) NRC Inspection Reports Do Not Contain Judgments Under the Commission’s Reasonable Manager Standard.....	18
b) The December 28, 2008 Outage at SONGS Unit 2 Was Reasonable .....	20
3. Hydroelectric Generation.....	24

**APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U-338E) IN ITS  
APRIL 2007 ENERGY RESOURCE RECOVERY ACCOUNTY (ERRA) PROCEEDING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Section</b>		<b>Page</b>
a)	The Big Creek 3 Unit 1 Outage of December 14, 2008 Was Reasonable.....	24
b)	The Mammoth Pool Unit 2 June 2008 Outage Was Reasonable .....	27
4.	Coal Generation .....	30
a)	The Four Corners Unit 4 Outage of January 17, 2009 Was Reasonable.....	31
5.	Replacement Power Costs.....	34
a)	DRA Grossly Miscalculated “Lost Energy” for SCE’s Hydro Units .....	34
b)	DRA’s Methodology Is Significantly Flawed .....	35
B.	Market Redesign and Technology Upgrade Memorandum Account .....	37
1.	SCE Has Fully Supported Its Request to Recover \$11.2 Million of Its Recorded Costs in the MRTUMA .....	37
2.	SCE’s Calculation of Its Incremental O&M Costs Benefits Its Customers .....	39
3.	SCE Is Entitled to Recover the Revenue Requirement Associated With Implementing MRTU Over Several Years.....	40
III.	SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED ISSUES .....	41
A.	Gas-Fueled Generation .....	41
B.	Other Generation.....	41
C.	Utility Contract Administration and Costs (Non-QF Contract Administration).....	41
D.	PURPA Contract Administration and Costs.....	42
E.	Renewable Portfolio Standards Contract Administration and Costs .....	42
F.	Operation of Ratemaking Accounts.....	43
G.	Least-Cost Dispatch .....	44

**APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U-338E) IN ITS  
APRIL 2007 ENERGY RESOURCE RECOVERY ACCOUNTY (ERRA) PROCEEDING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Section</b>		<b>Page</b>
H.	CAISO-Related Costs .....	44
I.	Special Sales Contract Administration and Costs.....	44
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	45
ATTACHMENT A		

**APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U-338E) IN ITS  
APRIL 2007 ENERGY RESOURCE RECOVERY ACCOUNTY (ERRA) PROCEEDING**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
--	-------------

**Federal Statutes**

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	
16 U.S.C. §824a-3 et sec.....	42

**California Code of Regulations**

Title 20, California Code of Regulations,	
Rule 13.11 .....	1

**California Public Utilities Commission Decisions**

D.10-07-049 .....	passim
D.94-03-050 .....	5
D.90-09-088 .....	4

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Edison )  
Company (U-338-E) for a Commission Finding )  
that its Procurement-Related and Other )  
Operations for the Record Period January 1 )
